

No. 21-26

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
BRITTANY BILLETTS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

MENTOR WORLDWIDE LLC,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

—◆—
DUSTIN B. RAWLIN
Counsel of Record
BENJAMIN C. SASSÉ
TUCKER ELLIS LLP
950 Main Avenue, Suite 1100
Cleveland, Ohio 44113-7213
Telephone: 216-592-5000
Facsimile: 216-592-5009
dustin.rawlin@tuckerellis.com
benjamin.sasse@tuckerellis.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATUTES INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT	3
A. History of Breast Implant Litigation	3
B. Statutory and Regulatory Background	5
C. Preemption Under the FDCA	7
1. Express Preemption Under <i>Riegel</i>	7
2. Implied Preemption Under <i>Buckman</i>	8
3. The Narrow Gap Between Express and Implied Preemption	9
4. Mentor’s MemoryGel Implants are Class III Medical Devices approved through FDA’s PMA process	10
5. Claims involving breast implants are routinely dismissed as preempted	11
D. Procedural History	12
ARGUMENT	15
A. Petitioners do not identify a circuit split regarding the application of <i>Twombly</i> and <i>Iqbal</i> to express and implied preemption of claims regarding medical devices	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. Petitioners forfeited any argument that preemption cannot support Rule 12(b)(6) dismissal of a manufacturing defect claim, and there is no circuit split on this issue	16
2. Petitioners do not identify a controlling split in authority regarding the dismissal of their failure to warn claims under <i>Twombly</i> and <i>Iqbal</i>	18
B. The decisions below are correct.....	21
1. The Ninth Circuit properly affirmed dismissal of Petitioners' failure to warn claims	21
2. The Ninth Circuit properly dismissed Petitioners' manufacturing defect claims, and Petitioners forfeited any claim of error on this point	24
C. This is a poor vehicle for addressing the question presented	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Babayev v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 228 F. Supp. 3d 192 (E.D.N.Y. 2017)	20
<i>Bausch v. Stryker</i> , 630 F.3d 546 (7th Cir. 2010)	16, 17, 18, 25
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brooks v. Mentor Worldwide, LLC</i> , No. CV 19-2088-KHV, 2019 WL 4628264 (D. Kan. Sept. 23, 2019)	11
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Caplinger v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 1335 (10th Cir. 2015)	27, 28
<i>Cashen v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 2018 WL 6809093 (N.J. Super. L. Dec. 24, 2018)	12
<i>City & Cnty. of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600 (2015)	16
<i>City of Springfield v. Kibbe</i> , 480 U.S. 257 (1987)	16
<i>Cline v. Advanced Neuromodulation Sys., Inc.</i> , 17 F. Supp. 3d 1275 (N.D. Ga. 2014)	22
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Connelly v. St. Jude Med., Inc.</i> , No. 17-2006-EJD, 2018 WL 732734 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 6, 2018).....	22
<i>D’Addario v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 2020 WL 3546750 (D.N.J. June 30, 2020).....	11
<i>D’Addario v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 2021 WL 1214896 (D.N.J. Mar. 31, 2021)	11
<i>Diodato v. Mentor Worldwide, LLC</i> , 2020 WL 3402296 (June 19, 2020)	11
<i>Ebrahimi v. Mentor Worldwide LLC</i> , 2017 WL 4128976 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 15, 2017).....	12
<i>Ebrahimi v. Mentor Worldwide LLC</i> , 2018 WL 2448095 (C.D. Cal. May 25, 2018).....	12
<i>Ebrahimi v. Mentor Worldwide LLC</i> , 2018 WL 6829122 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 27, 2018)	11
<i>Fulgenzi v. PLIVA, Inc.</i> , 711 F.3d 578 (6th Cir. 2013).....	20, 21
<i>Funk v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 631 F.3d 777 (5th Cir. 2011).....	20, 27
<i>Hughes v. Boston Scientific Corp.</i> , 631 F.3d 762 (5th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>In re Breast Implant Cases</i> , 942 F. Supp. 958 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	3
<i>In re Breast Implant Litig.</i> , 11 F. Supp. 2d 1217 (D. Colo. 1998)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re Medtronic, Inc., Sprint Fidelis Leads Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 623 F.3d 1200 (8th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>In re Orthopedic Bone Screw Liab. Litig.</i> , 159 F.3d 817 (3d Cir. 1998)	26
<i>Kallal v. CIBA Vision Corp.</i> , 779 F.3d 443 (7th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Kline v. Mentor Worldwide, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 1173279 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 29, 2021)	11
<i>L. Jacob v. Mentor</i> , 2019 WL 6766574 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 10, 2019)	11
<i>L. Jacob v. Mentor</i> , 389 F. Supp. 3d 1024 (M.D. Fla. 2019).....	11
<i>Laux v. Mentor Worldwide LLC</i> , 786 Fed. Appx. 84 (Nov. 26, 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 455 (2020)	11
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	24
<i>Malonzo v. Mentor Worldwide, LLC</i> , No. C 14-01144 JSW, 2014 WL 2212235 (N.D. Cal. May 28, 2014)	12
<i>Marion v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> , No. 1:15-cv-00096-JNP-BCW, 2015 WL 7756063 (D. Utah 2015)	26
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	5, 6, 21
<i>Mories v. Boston Scientific Corp.</i> , 494 F. Supp. 3d 461 (S.D. Ohio 2020)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Perez v. Nidek Co., Ltd.</i> , 711 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Pinsonneault v. St. Jude Med., Inc.</i> , 953 F. Supp. 2d 1006 (D. Minn. 2013).....	22
<i>Pozefsky v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , No. 92CV0314LEKRWS, 2001 WL 967608 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2001).....	4
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Riley v. Cordis Corp.</i> , 625 F. Supp. 2d 769 (D. Minn. 2009).....	9
<i>Scanlon v. Medtronic Sofamor Danek USA Inc.</i> , 61 F. Supp. 3d 403 (D. Del. 2014).....	10
<i>Shelp v. Mentor</i> , 2018 WL 6694287 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 20, 2018)	12
<i>Stengel v. Medtronic Inc.</i> , 704 F.3d 1224 (9th Cir. 2013).....	14, 19
<i>Tinkler v. Mentor</i> , 2019 WL 7291239 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 30, 2019).....	11
<i>Warstler v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 238 F. Supp. 3d 978 (N.D. Ohio 2017).....	22
<i>Webb v. Mentor Worldwide LLC</i> , 453 F. Supp. 3d 550 (N.D.N.Y. 2020).....	11
<i>Weber v. Allergan, Inc.</i> , 940 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2019).....	14, 18
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido, Cal.</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	19, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
21 U.S.C. § 337	21
21 U.S.C. § 337(a).....	3, 8, 24
21 U.S.C. § 360c.....	5
21 U.S.C. § 360c(a)(1)(A).....	6
21 U.S.C. § 360e(d).....	6
21 U.S.C. § 360e(d)(6)(A)(i)	6
21 U.S.C. § 360e(e)(1).....	7, 23
21 U.S.C. § 360h(e).....	7, 23
21 U.S.C. § 360i.....	7, 23
21 U.S.C. § 360j(e)(1).....	7
21 U.S.C. § 360k.....	26
21 U.S.C. § 360k(a).....	5, 8, 9
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	16, 27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 14(1)(a).....	19, 24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....	27, 28
REGULATIONS	
21 C.F.R. § 801.109	10
21 C.F.R. § 803.19(b).....	22
21 C.F.R. § 803.50(a).....	7, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
21 C.F.R. § 803.9	23
21 C.F.R. § 803.9(a)	22
21 C.F.R. § 814.82	10
21 C.F.R. § 814.82(a)(2).....	6
21 C.F.R. § 814.84(b)(2).....	7
21 C.F.R. § 878.3530	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

5B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 1357 (3d ed. 2004 & Supp. 2014)	27
72 Fed. Reg. 15,855 (Apr. 9, 2007) Notices	10
FDA, Medical Device Reports for Systemic Symptoms in Women with Breast Implants (Aug. 20, 2020).....	29
Jack B. Weinstein, <i>Preliminary Reflections on Administration of Complex Litigations</i> , 2009 CARDOZO L. REV. DE NOVO 1, 4 (2009)	4
PMA Approval Order and Summary of Safety and Effectiveness for P030053 (Nov. 17, 2006)	10
